

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.  
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA; *et al.*,

Defendants,

THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE; *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.  
1:21-CV-2575-JPB

**UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS' AND  
INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	The United States May Prove a Violation of Section 2 by Establishing Intentional Racial Discrimination .....	6
1.	Section 2 Has Always Encompassed a Claim Challenging Intentionally Discriminatory Voting Laws and Practices.....	6
2.	Even Under <i>League of Women Voters</i> , a Section 2 Purpose-Based Claim and a Section 2 Results Claim Are Analytically Distinct. ...	10
B.	The United States’ Complaint States a Discriminatory Purpose Claim under Section 2.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Allen v. Milligan*,  
 599 U.S. \_\_\_ (2023), 2023 WL 3872517 (June 8, 2023) ..... 6, 7, 8, 16

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....5

*Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... 6, 8, 12, 16

*Burton v. City of Belle Glade*,  
 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 13, 17

*Cannon v. City of W. Palm Beach*,  
 250 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001) .....3

*Chisom v. Roemer*,  
 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... passim

*City of Mobile v. Bolden*,  
 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....6

*Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....14

*Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.*,  
 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999) .....18

*Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,  
 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 10, 13

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.*,  
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 9, 17, 18

*Hall v. Holder*,  
 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....18

*Hawthorne v. Mac Adjustment, Inc.*,  
140 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1998) .....4, 16

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....17

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....18

*Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners*,  
72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 13, 14

*Johnson v. Governor of Fla.*,  
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....7

*League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) ..... passim

*League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee*,  
595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....10

*LULAC v. Perry*,  
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....20

*McMillan v. Escambia Cnty., Fla.*,  
748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5th Cir. 1984) ..... passim

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....18

*N.C. NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 16, 17

*Perez v. Wells Fargo N.A.*,  
774 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2014) .....4

*Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....9, 18

*Powers v. Sec’y, U.S. Homeland Sec.*,  
846 F. App’x 754 (11th Cir. 2021) .....4

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613 (1982)..... 17, 18

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....4

*Slagle v. ITT Hartford*,  
102 F.3d 494 (11th Cir. 1996) .....4

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....8

*United States v. Georgia*,  
574 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....2

*United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n*,  
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 5, 7, 11, 15

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 10, 16

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 16, 17

*Voinovich v. Quilter*,  
507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... 13, 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000h-2.....8, 20

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 10303 .....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....3

**Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 5, 8, 17
